
          JANUARY 16, 1941 

THE STATE OF TEXAS () 
     BE IT REMEMBERED: 
COUNTY OF JOHNSON ()      

 That at a Regular Meeting of the Commissioner’s Court of Johnson County, Texas, held on  

January 13, 1941, at the regular meeting place in Johnson County, Texas, the following members were 

present and voting according to law:  Honorable Roy Anderson, County Judge; Commissioner Wyatt, 

Precinct No.1; Commissioner Dallas Thompson, Precinct No. 3. 

 Upon motion of Commissioner Thompson, seconded by Commissioner Wyatt, it is ordered by 

the Court to recess the Court until Jan. 14, 1941 for the purpose of attending the hearing of the Hi-Way 

Commission at Austin.  

 The Court reopened Jan. 14, 1941 at the regular meeting place in Johnson County, Texas, the 

following members were present and voting according to Law:  Honorable Roy Anderson, County Judge; 

Commissioner Roy Wyatt, Precinct No. 1; Commissioner H. O. Hadley, Precinct No. 2; Commissioner 

Dallas Thompson, Precinct No. 3; Commissioner G. T. Elliott, Precinct No. 4; A. T. Griffin, County Clerk.  

Among other things they did the following: 

 Upon motion of Commissioner Thompson seconded by Commissioner Elliott, it is ordered by the 

Court that the bonds of J. L. Bowman for Constable Precinct No. 3, T. W. Edleman, Justice of the Peace, 

Precinct 3, and S. L. Bradley Constable of Alvarado be approved.  

 Upon motion of Commissioner Hadley seconded by Commissioner Wyatt, it was ordered by the 

Court that J. R. Grisso be appointed Justice of the Peace of Burleson.  

 Upon the motion of Commissioner Wyatt seconded by Commissioner Hadley, it is ordered by 

the Court that a petition on Capps road be filed.  

 Upon the motion of Commissioner Elliott seconded by Commissioner Wyatt, it is ordered by the 

Court that the Sewing Room bill be paid.  



 Upon the motion of Commissioner Wyatt seconded by Commissioner Thompson, it is ordered 

that the sewing rooms be continued on the same schedule until March 1, 1941. 

 Upon motion of Commissioner Wyatt seconded by Commissioner Elliott, it is ordered by the 

Court to pay Clarence Brown, Janitor at the Relief Office, $5.00 per month.  

 Upon the motion of Commissioner Wyatt seconded by Commissioner Thompson, it is ordered by 

the Court to pay the Clay Building Material Co. for the cabinet as per bill attached.   

 The Court was recessed until Jan. 15, 1941. 

 The Court reopened with all members present and voting according to law.  

 Upon the motion by Commissioner Thompson seconded by Commissioner Wyatt, it is ordered 

by the Court to have the combination changed on the County Clerk’s office.  

 Upon motion by Commissioner Elliott seconded by Commissioner Thompson, it is ordered by 

the Court to approve the bond of J. C. Bicknell for Public Weigher. 

 Upon motion of Commissioner Hadley seconded by Commissioner Wyatt, it is ordered by the 

Court to pay Dr. Edgar $50.00 for the operation on Mr. Reeve’s boy at Burleson.  

 Upon motion of Commissioner Elliott seconded by Commissioner Thompson, it is ordered by the 

Court that no Doctor bills are to be paid in the future except on order from Judge Anderson.  

 Upon the motion of Commissioner Wyatt seconded by Commissioner Thompson, it is ordered by 

the Court to accept the bid of Benson Shaw on Allis Chalmers Tractor W. S. Model at $4750 with the 

trade-in allowance of $550.00 of Model K.  

 Upon motion of Commissioner Thompson seconded by Commissioner Elliott, it is ordered by the 

Court to accept the bid of R. B. George for Cat.-Grader Model 44 Power Control./Paid $2170.50, trade-in 

allowance $250 on Mogul Russel grader. 

 Upon motion of Commissioner Thompson seconded by Commissioner Wyatt, it is ordered by the 

Court to pay R. M. Thomas $81.80 for labor, Precinct No. 4. 



 Upon motion of Commissioner Wyatt seconded by Commissioner Thompson, it is ordered by the 

court to approve Vivian Gentry’s report.  

 Upon motion of Commissioner Thompson seconded by Commissioner Wyatt, it is ordered by the 

Court to have Judge Anderson to buy what is needed for the Court House.  

 Upon motion of Commissioner Thompson seconded by Commissioner Wyatt, it is ordered by the 

Court to have the Hi-Way shovels bid be rejected and readvertised.  

 Upon motion of Commissioner Hadley seconded by Commissioner Thompson, it is ordered by 

the Court to defer action until February 15, 1941 on bids for road material. 

 Upon motion of Commissioner Wyatt seconded by Commissioner Thompson, it is ordered by the 

Court to approve the bond for J. D. Robinett for Public Weigher.  

 Upon motion of Commissioner Wyatt seconded by Commissioner Thompson, it is ordered by the 

court to advertise for bids for 5 yard Hydraulic scraper, the bids to be opened February 1, 1941. 

 Upon motion of Commissioner Wyatt seconded by Commissioner Thompson, it is ordered by the 

Court for the G. C. & S. F. R.R.  to open up a road from Walter Robinson’s to Whayland in Precinct No. 3. 

 Upon motion of Commissioner Thompson seconded by Commissioner Hadley, it is ordered by 

the court to pay salaries only on 1st & 15th of each month.  Extra help to be paid at time of service 

rendered, by order of Commissioners or Dept. head.  

 Upon motion of Commissioner Thompson seconded by Commissioner Wyatt, it is ordered by the 

Court to pay the Janitors the following salaries:  S. M. Larramore $80.00 per month, L. B. Renfro $70.00 

per month, Vern Maddox, County farm Superintendent $75.00 per month, and Mrs. Vern Maddox 

$60.00 per month.  

 Upon motion of Commissioner Wyatt seconded by Commissioner Thompson, it is ordered by the 

court to pay Mrs. Yarbrough, Matron $25.00 per month and to appoint Mrs. Davis assistant.  



 Upon motion of Commissioner Thompson seconded by Commissioner Wyatt, it is ordered by the 

Court to approve the County Official’s salaries as set up in the budget for 1941. 

 Upon the motion of Commissioner Thompson seconded by Commissioner Elliott, it is ordered by 

the Court to pay Earl Wilbanks for post.  

 Upon motion of Commissioner Elliott seconded by Commissioner Thompson, it is ordered by the 

Court to pay the County Judge’s and Commissioners’ association of Texas out of the Road Bridge Fund.  

All commissioner’s Precincts the total sum of $10.00. 

 Upon motion of Commissioner Elliott seconded by Commissioner Thompson, it is ordered by the 

court that since an emergency and public necessity exists that the budget be amended to increase the 

salary of the District Clerk Deputy from $600.00 to $840.00 per year.  

 Upon the motion of Commissioner Elliott seconded by Commissioner Wyatt, it is ordered by the 

court that since an emergency and public necessity exists that the budget be amended to allow $600.00 

per year to County Attorney for Clerk hire.  

 Upon motion of Commissioner Elliott seconded by Commissioner Thompson, it is ordered by the 

Court to approve Shirley Clark’s schedule as set forth for deputies.  

 Upon motion of Commissioner Thompson seconded by Commissioner Wyatt, it is ordered by the 

court to allow and pay all bills.  

 Upon the motion of Commissioner Elliott seconded by Commissioner Thompson, it is ordered by 

the court to adopt, enter in the minutes, and send a certified copy to the Hi-Way Commission of the 

following resolution: 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS’ COURT OF JOHNSON COUNTY, TEXAS: 

 That whereas, the State Highway Commissioner of the State of Texas, on December 3, 1940, 

passed an order identified as Minutes No. 17859, hereby referred to an made a part hereof, and: 



 Whereas said order requests the Commissioners’ Court of Johnson County, Hill County and 

Bosque County to make a full and unconditional acceptance of said order, together with a commitment 

to secure right of way or the location of the highway to connect with the bridge provided for in said 

order at such time, as such right of way might be requested by the Highway Department: 

 It is therefore resolved by the Commissioners’ Court of Johnson County, Texas: that the 

Commissioners’ Court of Johnson County, Texas accept said order unconditionally and that it agrees to 

secure the right of way or the full location of the highway at such time as such right of way may be 

requested by the Highway Department.  

 Be it further resolved that usable all weather travel facilities be made available to connect the 

end of the proposed bridge project in Johnson County with the control points mentioned in said order 

by Johnson County, Texas.  

 Be it further resolved that all of the terms and conditions of the said order be and they are 

hereby accepted.  

 Passed and approved this 15th day of January, 1941. 

        Roy Anderson 

        County Judge 

 Upon the motion of Commissioner Thompson seconded by Commissioner Elliott, it is ordered by 

the court to grant the County Judge’s office one typewriter and desk.  

 Upon the motion of Commissioner Elliott seconded by Commissioner Thompson, it is ordered by 

the court to pay the bill of the N. Y. A. Girls recreation center 

 Upon motion of Commissioner Wyatt seconded by Commissioner Hadley, it is ordered by the 

Court to pay the expenses of Dallas Thompson to Austin on the Hi-Way hearing.  

 Upon the motion of Commissioner Wyatt seconded by Commissioner Hadley, it is ordered by 

the Court to pay the expenses of Judge Roy Anderson to Austin on the Hi-Way hearing. 



 Upon the motion of Commissioner Thompson seconded by Commissioner Elliott, it is ordered by 

the Court to receive and file the petition to gravel the old Burleson-Joshua road.  

 Upon the motion of Commissioner Hadley seconded by Commissioner Wyatt, it is ordered by 

the Court to receive and file a petition to leave off graveling the old Burleson-Joshua road.  

 Upon the motion of Commissioner Elliott seconded by Commissioner Thompson, it is ordered by 

the Court to allow the salaries named in the schedule for the deputies of Shirley R. Clark as follows: 

 Tax Department 

 Bookkeeper and Delinquent Tax   $125.00 

 Cashier      $120.00 

 Automobile Department   $120.00 

 Steno. and Assistant Automobile  $  95.00  
 Department 

 Assessing Department    $110.00 

 Typist in Assessing Department   $  80.00 

 Extra typist for general work   $    3.00 per day 

 Upon motion of Commissioner Wyatt seconded by Commissioner Elliott, it is ordered by the 

Court to defer action on the old Mansfield-Venus road.  

 Upon motion of Commissioner Thompson seconded by Commissioner Wyatt, it is ordered by the 

Court to allow the salaried named in the schedule for the deputies of A. T. Griffin as follows: 

  Jan.  Feb.  March  April  May             June 
Chief Deputy $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00            $100.00  

Deputy Clerk $55.00  $60.00  $65.00  $65.00  $70.00               $70.00 

Deputy Clerk $55.00  $60.00  $65.00  $65.00  $70.00              $70.00  

 Upon motion of Commissioner Wyatt seconded by Commissioner Thompson, it is ordered that  
 
the court adjourn, subject to the call of the County Judge.  

- - - -ooOoo- - - - 

Links%201941-01-16-Regular/01%20sign%20page.pdf

